GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. : 2865
(To beanswered on the gt August 2024)

NIGHT LANDING FACILITY AT SHIMOGA AIRPORT

2865. SHRI BY RAGHAVENDRA

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION
olle13 foiaToTor 91t be pleased to state:-

(a)whether the Government has received any proposal of night landing facility at Shimoga Airport;

(b)if so, the details thereof and the action taken by the Government in thisregard,;
and

(c)thetime by which said proposal islikely to be approved?

ANSWER

Minister of Statein the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION
ol f&dAToTol ST 3 31a 351t (Shri Murlidhar Mohol)

(a) to (c): The provision of night landing facility is purely based on the demand and oper ational requirements of the airlines and is undertaken by airport operators from timeto time depending on the availability of land, commer cial viability, socio-economic consider ations, traffic demand / willingness of airlinesto operate to/from such airportsetc.

Shivamogga airport is currently licensed for Day-Visual Flight Rule (VFR) oper ations under public use category. In order to upgrade the Aerodrome from VFR (Visual Flight Rule) to IFR (Instrument Flight Rule)/Night landing Category, the Aerodromeisrequired to comply with the following conditions:

(i) Installation and Commissioning of Aeronautical Ground Lighting System i.e.
Runway edge Light, Approach Light, Threshold Light, Taxiway Light, Apron
Flood Light etc.

(ii) Installation and commissioning of Navigational Aid & Instrument Approach &
Landing (IAL) Procedures.

The Directorate General of Civil Aviation (DGCA) has granted the approval for commencement of installation of Aeronautical Ground Lighting System at Shivamogga Airport, however, DGCA has not received any proposal or request for the installation/commissioning of Navigational aid & AL (Instrument Approach &
Landing) Procedures.
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